CY2305, CY2309
Low Cost 3.3-V Zero Delay Buffer
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 198 Champion Court • San Jose, CA 95134-1709 • 408-943-2600
Document Number : 38-07140 Rev. *M  Revised January 28, 2011
Features
■ Not recommended for new designs. The CY2305C and
CY2309C are form, fit, function compatible devices with
improved specifications.

Note
19. Not recommended for new designs.
Ordering Information for CY2305
Ordering Code Package Type Operating Range
CY2305SC-1[19] 8-pin 150-mil SOIC Commercial
CY2305SC-1T[19] 8-pin 150-mil SOIC – Tape and Reel Commercial
CY2305SC-1H[19] 8-pin 150-mil SOIC Commercial
CY2305SC-1HT[19] 8-pin 150-mil SOIC – Tape and Reel Commercial
CY2305SI-1H[19] 8-pin 150-mil SOIC Industrial
CY2305SI-1HT[19] 8-pin 150-mil SOIC – Tape and Reel Industrial
Pb-free
CY2305SXC-1[19] 8-pin 150-mil SOIC Commercial
CY2305SXC-1T[19] 8-pin 150-mil SOIC – Tape and Reel Commercial
CY2305SXI-1[19] 8-pin 150-mil SOIC Industrial
CY2305SXI-1T[19] 8-pin 150-mil SOIC – Tape and Reel Industrial
CY2305SXC-1H[19] 8-pin 150-mil SOIC Commercial
CY2305SXC-1HT[19] 8-pin 150-mil SOIC – Tape and Reel Commercial
CY2305SXI-1H[19] 8-pin 150-mil SOIC Industrial
CY2305SXI-1HT[19] 8-pin 150-mil SOIC – Tape and Reel Industrial
Ordering Information for CY2309
Ordering Code Package Type Operating Range
CY2309SC-1[19] 16-pin 150-mil SOIC Commercial
CY2309SC-1T[19] 16-pin 150-mil SOIC – Tape and Reel Commercial
CY2309SC-1H[19] 16-pin 150-mil SOIC Commercial
CY2309SC-1HT[19] 16-pin 150-mil SOIC – Tape and Reel Commercial
CY2309ZC-1H[19] 16-pin 4.4-mm TSSOP Commercial
CY2309ZC-1HT[19] 16-pin 4.4-mm TSSOP – Tape and Reel Commercial
Pb-free
CY2309SXC-1[19] 16-pin 150-mil SOIC Commercial
CY2309SXC-1T[19] 16-pin 150-mil SOIC – Tape and Reel Commercial
CY2309SXI-1[19] 16-pin 150-mil SOIC Industrial
CY2309SXI-1T[19] 16-pin 150-mil SOIC – Tape and Reel Industrial
CY2309SXC-1H[19] 16-pin 150-mil SOIC Commercial
CY2309SXC-1HT[19] 16-pin 150-mil SOIC – Tape and Reel Commercial
CY2309SXI-1H[19] 16-pin 150-mil SOIC Industrial
CY2309SXI-1HT[19] 16-pin 150-mil SOIC – Tape and Reel Industrial
CY2309ZXC-1H[19] 16-pin 4.4-mm TSSOP Commercial
CY2309ZXC-1HT[19] 16-pin 4.4-mm TSSOP – Tape and Reel Commercial
CY2309ZXI-1H[19] 16-pin 4.4-mm TSSOP Industrial
CY2309ZXI-1HT[19] 16-pin 4.4-mm TSSOP – Tape and Reel Industrial
[+] Feedback
CY2305, CY2309
Document Number : 38-07140 Rev. *M Page 14 of 19
Ordering Code Definitions
CY  2305  S (X)  C – 1 (H)  (T)
Tape and  reel
Output Drive:
1 = standard drive
1H = high drive
Temperature Range:
C = Commercial
I = Industrial
Package:
S = SOIC, leaded
Z = TSSOP, leaded
SX = SOIC, Pb-free
ZX = TSSOP, Pb-free
Base device part number
2305 = 5-output zero delay buffer
2309 = 9-output zero delay buffer
Company ID: CY = Cypress
[+] Feedback
CY2305, CY2309
Document Number : 38-07140 Rev. *M Page 15 of 19
Package Drawing and Dimensions
Figure 9.  8-Pin (150-Mil) SOIC S8
51-85066 *D
[+] Feedback
CY2305, CY2309
Document Number : 38-07140 Rev. *M Page 16 of 19
Figure 10.  16-Pin (150-Mil) SOIC S16
Figure 11.  16-Pin TSSOP 4.40 MM Body Z16.173
51-85068 *C
51-85091 *C
[+] Feedback
CY2305, CY2309
Document Number : 38-07140 Rev. *M Page 17 of 19
Acronyms Document Conventions
Units of MeasureAcronym Description
PCI Personal computer interconnect
PLL Phase locked loop
SDRAM Synchronous dynamic random access memory
SOIC Small outline integrated circuit
TSSOP Thin small outline package
ZDB Zero delay buffer
Symbol Unit of Measure
°C degree Celsius
µA micro amperes
mA milli amperes
ms milli seconds
MHz Mega Hertz
ns nano seconds
pF pico Farad
ps pico seconds
V Volts
[+] Feedback
CY2305, CY2309
Document Number : 38-07140 Rev. *M Page 18 of 19
Document History Page
Document Title: CY2305/CY2309 Low Cost 3.3-V Zero Delay Buffer
Document Number: 38-07140
Rev. ECN Orig. of
Change
Submission
Date Description of Change
** 110249 SZV 10/19/01 Change from Spec number: 38-00530 to 38-07140
*A 111117 CKN 03/01/02 Added t6B row to the Switching Characteristics Table; also added the letter “A”
to the t6A row
Corrected the table title from CY2305SC-IH and CY2309SC-IH to CY2305SI-IH
and CY2309SI-IH
*B 117625 HWT 10/21/02 Added eight-pin TSSOP packages (CY2305ZC-1 and CY2305ZC-1T) to the
ordering information table.
Added the Tape and Reel option to all the existing packages:
CY2305SC-1T, CY2305SI-1T, CY2305SC-1HT, CY2305SI-1HT, CY2305ZC-1T,
CY2309SC-1T, CY2309SI-1T, CY2309SC-1HT,
CY2309SI-1HT, CY2309ZC-1HT, CY2309ZI-1HT
*C 121828 RBI 12/14/02 Power up requirements added to Operating Conditions information
*D 131503 RGL 12/12/03 Added Lead-free for all the devices in the ordering information table
*E 214083 RGL See ECN Added a Lead-free with the new coding for all SOIC devices in the ordering
information table
*F 291099 RGL See ECN Added TSSOP Lead-free devices
*G 390582 RGL See ECN Added typical values for jitter
*H 2542461 AESA 07/23/08 Updated template. Added Note “Not recommended for new designs.”
Added part number CY2305ESXC-1, CY2305ESXC-1T, CY2305ESXI-1,
CY2305ESXI-1T, CY2305ESXC-1H, CY2305ESXC-1HT, CY2305ESXI-1H,
CY2305ESXI-1HT, CY2309ESXC-1, CY2309ESXC-1T, CY2309ESXI-1,
CY2309ESXI-1T, CY2309ESXC-1H, CY2309ESXC-1HT, CY2309ESXI-1H,
CY2309ESXI-1HT, CY2309EZXC-1H, CY2309EZXC-1HT, CY2309EZXI-1H,
and CY2309EZXI-1HT in ordering information table.
Removed part number CY2305SZC-1, CY2305SZC-1T, CY2305SZI-1,
CY2305SZI-1T, CY2305SZC-1H, CY2305SZC-1HT, CY2305SZI-1H,
CY2305SZI-1HT, CY2309SZC-1, CY2309SZC-1T, CY2309SZI-1,
CY2309SZI-1T, CY2309SZC-1H, CY2309SZC-1HT, CY2309SZI-1H,
CY2309SZI-1HT, CY2309ZZC-1H, CY2309ZZC-1HT, CY2309ZI-1H,
CY2309ZI-1HT, CY2309ZZI-1H, and CY2309ZZI-1HT in Ordering
Information table.
Changed Lead-Free to Pb-Free.
*I 2565153 AESA 09/18/08 Removed part number CY2305ESXC-1, CY2305ESXC-1T, CY2305ESXI-1,
CY2305ESXI-1T, CY2305ESXC-1H, CY2305ESXC-1HT, CY2305ESXI-1H,
CY2305ESXI-1HT, CY2309ESXC-1, CY2309ESXC-1T, CY2309ESXI-1,
CY2309ESXI-1T, CY2309ESXC-1H, CY2309ESXC-1HT, CY2309ESXI-1H,
CY2309ESXI-1HT, CY2309EZXC-1H, CY2309EZXC-1HT, CY2309EZXI-1H,
and CY2309EZXI-1HT in ordering information table.
Removed note references to note 10 in Pb-Free sections of ordering information
table.
Changed IDD (PD mode) from 12.0 to 25.0 μA for commercial temperature
devices